With the adoption of SFRS(I) 9, the Group has retrospectively accounted for fair value changes
in the forward points of its forward contracts not designated as hedging instruments as cost of
hedging. Accordingly, the cost of hedging is deferred in other comprehensive income and
recognised in the income statement over time.

Adoption of SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Based on the Group’s performance obligations required for certain contracts, the Group has
determined that net amounts of consideration, instead of gross, should be recognised. As a
result, the Group recognised adjustments to decrease revenue and cost of sales by
US$270,207,000 (FY2017: US$272,404,000).

  WILMAR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (REG. NO. 199904785Z)

  Unaudited Financial Statements for the Full Year ended 31 December 2018

17/33

The reconciliation of this change in accounting policy is as follows:-

  Three months ended 31.12.2017 Twelve months ended 31.12.2017

Consolidated Income
Statement

As
previously
reported  Effects Restated

As
previously
reported  Effects Restated

  US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Sales 11,547,977 (101,243) 11,446,734 43,846,329 (272,404) 43,573,925

Cost of sales (10,590,196) 212,695 (10,377,501) (40,369,091) 562,589 (39,806,502)

Other operating income 205,099 (96,875) 108,224 515,786 (252,855) 262,931

Finance costs (124,751) (15,956) (140,707) (434,903) (72,500) (507,403)

Income tax expense (83,459) 345 (83,114) (290,876) 8,793 (282,083)

Net profit 465,198 (1,034) 464,164 1,306,820 (26,377) 1,280,443

Attributable to:

 - Owners of the Company 427,516 (847) 426,669 1,219,305 (23,637) 1,195,668

 - Non-controlling interests 37,682 (187) 37,495 87,515 (2,740) 84,775

  465,198 (1,034) 464,164 1,306,820 (26,377) 1,280,443

  As at 01.01.2017 As at 31.12.2017

Balance Sheets

As
previously
reported  Effects Restated

As
previously
reported  Effects Restated

  US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Retained earnings 9,260,680 (1,428,467) 7,832,213 10,125,379 (1,452,104) 8,673,275

Other reserves (3,109,829) 1,428,467 (1,681,362) (2,464,573) 1,452,104 (1,012,469)

  WILMAR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (REG. NO. 199904785Z)

  Unaudited Financial Statements for the Full Year ended 31 December 2018

18/33

6. Earnings Per Ordinary Share (EPS)

  Group Group

  Three months ended Twelve months ended

  31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

   Restated*  Restated*

(a) Based on weighted average number of
shares (US cents per share) 3.2 6.7 17.8 18.9

(b) Based on fully diluted basis (US cents
per share)  3.2 6.7 17.8 18.9

(c) Based on weighted average number of
shares (US cents per share) - excluding